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Dear Housing Trust friends,

What does it mean to ‘meet the moment?’  This is a question that we asked and answered many times 
during 2020.  In every instance it meant stepping forward in new ways to fulfill our mission in a rapidly 
shifting and tumultuous time.  It meant exploring the very outer edges of our capacity, expanding our comfort zone and 
accelerating our pace beyond our established rhythms.  It was both challenging and transformative.  By thinking differently 
about our work, we made giant strides forward in providing excellent housing services and creating over a 115 new housing 
opportunities.

Some highlights of the year include Travis Tarbox, the youngest member of WWHT’s maintenance team, volunteering early 
on to take all the emergency “on call” shifts that required entry into people’s homes.  He felt that he was the least at risk and 
wanted to protect his team while continuing to be responsive to emergency issues for our residents.  

Ginger Guadette and other members of the property management staff helped residents navigate the complicated process 
of applying for emergency rental assistance and avoid a financial crisis that could destabilize their home.

Tara Brown led the Green Mountain Home Repair team in doubling their impact by adding a whole new program to help 
private property owners repair long vacant apartments or create new apartments. In just three months, this resulted in  
59 new apartments, many in the more rural towns throughout our two-county region.

Pete Paggi & Betsy Hall worked at breakneck speed to transform the Dalem Chalet in West Brattleboro from its former use 
as a motel to our second permanent supportive housing community for folks experiencing homelessness. Now, there are  
27 permanent homes at “the Chalet” with onsite supportive services provided by Groundworks Collaborative.  

Working with Equity Solutions, we also commissioned an in-depth report that solicited feedback from our residents on their 
experience of living in a WWHT home. We explored our residents’ experience from a variety of lenses including generational 
poverty, racial equity, accessibility and gender. We also sought to understand how we can help facilitate community  
building among our residents and foster a strong sense of connection and belonging. This feedback will form the basis of  
our resident engagement efforts in the future.

More than anything, meeting the moment meant being part of an extraordinary local and state-wide effort to address the 
most pressing needs for new housing in our communities and to ensure that current residents continued to experience 
housing stability during the pandemic. Policy makers, funders, local organizational partners, donors, WWHT board  
members and staff all had an important role. We met with one another from our living rooms, kitchen tables and basement 
offices, using technology to connect, plan and roll out new programs. We are so proud of what we’ve accomplished  
together.  Thank you for your part!

With gratitude,

Elizabeth Bridgewater
Executive Director

Denny Frehsee
Board President

A NOTE FROM OUR DIRECTORS 

Opportunity and Impact
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The course and the 
counseling – they were 

invaluable.  It taught 
me things I never 

would have been able 
to find out on my own.
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James had been renting apartments in the 
Hartford, Vermont area for 15 years when 
he decided that 2020 would be the year to 
pursue his dream of buying a home.  

He was thinking of buying a piece of land and a Vermod 
modular home when he enrolled in the Homebuyer’s 
Education course in July and started weekly meetings 
with Kayla, his WWHT Homeowner Specialist.  Over 
time and exploring more options, James expanded 
his search to include existing single-family homes.  He 
applied for, and received, an affordable USDA loan, 
and—with Kayla’s help—found a realtor he clicked 
with.  It was a long process made even more difficult 
by pandemic-related delays and complications, but on 
December 31, 2020, James closed on a two-bedroom 
house in White River Jct.

James recalls what motivated him to start looking.  
“Living in an apartment building close to other tenants 
isn’t a lot of fun, and I’ve had some difficult neighbors 
over the years.  I was tired of pouring money into rent.  
I wanted a place of my own, that I could take pride in.”

His landlord referred him to the WWHT Home-
ownership Center to pursue a USDA loan.  When 
James was informed he had to take a homebuyers 
education course and meet with a counselor, he 
says he was skeptical.  But as he got deeper into the 
process, his skepticism was replaced with gratitude 
and relief.  “That ended up being the best thing that 
could have happened.  Being a first-time homebuyer 
is intimidating, and at times, completely overwhelming.   

I don’t know how people do it on their own.  The course 
and the counseling – they were invaluable.  It taught 
me things I never would have been able to find out on 
my own.”

The pandemic made everything harder.  “There were 
issues every step of the way, and everything was 
magnified because of Covid,” says James.  “There were 
issues with permits, with the town, with small things  
like scheduling an inspection – everything got  
delayed, postponed, dragged out.  It was a real roller 
coaster ride.”  

James consulted with Kayla at every step and before 
every decision, wanting to understand and weigh all 
of his options to the fullest extent.  Utilizing a USDA 
loan can come with a lot of paperwork and property 
requirements, but James never became discouraged.  
“It really helped having Kayla to talk to every 
Friday.  She is very knowledgeable, and so helpful 
and kind.  As something new would come up, we’d 
deal with it and move forward.  I can’t say enough 
good things about her.”  

James was able to work with the sellers to get some 
necessary repairs before they handed over the keys.  
His new home is on a quiet street, just seven minutes 
from his job at Dartmouth College.  “I love it, it’s perfect 
for me.  I’m coming up on 50, and I’m hoping to retire 
and stay here.  The feeling of contentment, and pride 
that comes with owning my own home – it’s second  
to none.”

HOMEBUYER PROFILE

Access to Homeownership
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RESIDENT PROFILE 

The Power of Community
Dora came to Vermont four years ago to 
attend the School for International Training.  
After earning a master’s degree in Peacebuilding and 
Conflict Transformation, she accepted a job with the 
Community Asylum Seekers Project, and moved into 
an apartment on High Street in Brattleboro.  

“It was really expensive. I wasn’t making that much, 
and my monthly rent ate up almost all of my paycheck.  
Then a friend who bought a house through WWHT told 
me about their rental properties.”

Dora filled out an application, and less than six months 
later, she and her young son moved into a two-
bedroom apartment on Oak Street.  “It was the answer 
to my prayers.  When I saw how affordable it was – I’m 
paying half of what my rent had been.  It’s just the right 
size for us, and it’s all the space we need.  It’s on the first 
floor, and I like that.  We have a small playground for 
kids, which is really wonderful.  I love the porch – I was 
wishing for a porch before we found this apartment, 
and now we have one.  

“The way they processed my application, with such 
kindness – they were so helpful.  They are all wonderful 
people.  Now, I am able to pay rent, buy food, pay my 
expenses, it’s really been life-changing.” 

When WWHT approached Dora last year to become a 
resident board member, she did not hesitate.  “I couldn’t 
say no,” she says.  “When I saw how they have changed 
people’s lives, I wanted to be part of this team.

“The building I live in is a single-mom building.  Some 
have grown kids, some have little ones.  We’ve built a 
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connection.  We help each other with child care, we 
have play dates.  Our kids know each other.  Where 
I come from in Africa, there is a very strong sense of 
community — your neighbor is your brother and your 
sister.  That is how I live here.  I want to do what I can to 
make our community better.”

As a person of color, Dora is also happy to be part of 
the board’s REDI committee, and is encouraged by the 
work the organization is doing to promote diversity and 
inclusion.  “They are doing a great job, but that doesn’t 
mean we are one-hundred percent where we wish to 
be.  I would love to see more people of color benefiting 
from WWHT. I would like to see their properties 
including more people of color.  I would also like to see 
more education around the issue of homeownership, 
to make services and information more accessible to 
everyone.  It is hard to cope with racism, when you 
live it on a daily basis.  This initiative gives us an 
opportunity to talk openly –  
to get things off your chest 
– to talk about what worries 
you. I am very thankful to 
Elizabeth for taking the 
lead. There’s so much we 
can do on an individual 

level, if we are willing to change.  Being part of a group 
that is committed to making things better, it’s so good.”

Dora knows what it means to change lives – it is part 
of her job description. As a case manager for CASP, 
she finds local host homes for individuals and families 
seeking asylum, and helps them with basic needs as 
they resettle in the community. She would love to see 
a partnership between the two organizations. “WWHT 
did such a great job during the pandemic providing 
shelter, I would love to be able to use them to help 
our asylum seekers. I know how difficult it is to settle 
in a country without speaking the language, where you 
don’t know anyone.  Helping so many people become 

independent, it is so rewarding. It is such a blessing 
for me.   

 “I am so grateful for the opportunities 
presented by WWHT, for their support of our 

community, and for making it better. I wish 
everyone could know about Windham & 
Windsor Housing Trust.”

     Being part of a group that is  
committed to making things better,  

it’s so good.
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Windsor Village resident Arthur “Davey” 
Davis has stories to tell. A musician and 
songwriter, photographer and poet, this seventh 
generation Vermonter grew up on a farm in Brownsville, 
not far from his current apartment. He has a deep 
love of nature and the outdoors, and that passion is 
reflected in his music and his art. Davis has amassed 
an impressive archive of music videos over the years 
utilizing the resources of Windsor Area Community 
Television. It wasn’t until the Covid pandemic forced 
everyone into isolation that Davey realized the need for 
his own internet connection. He reached out to SASH 

Coordinator Molly Bennett for help. Molly was able to 
get Davey set up with Comcast through their Internet 
Essentials program. Davey is now able to manage his 
YouTube Channel from his own home.

“First of all, it’s been good to have internet access as 
another safety measure,” says Davey. “But it’s been 
great to be able to put my videos on YouTube. Molly 
really helped me big time. I wouldn’t be able to do 
this otherwise. I don’t have a television – I’m not a fan 
overall – but having the internet has really opened up 
new possibilities for me. So I’m grateful as heck.”

In addition to showcasing his original music and 

RESIDENT PROFILE

The Power Of Connection
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photography, Davey’s YouTube Channel features 
interviews with Olympians, fellow musicians, and 
all sorts of other characters he’s met along the way. 
“I spent thirty years or so doing interviews for local 
Windsor On-Air,” says Davey. “I used to do a lot of 
things musically. I also like to take photos. There’s a 
reflection in nature that shows us there’s more than 
what we’ve been conditioned to see. I’ve been posting 
a lot of music. I like to post one new video a week with 
original music.”

“I always wanted to be a musician,” he recalls. “I was 
27 when I bought an eight-dollar guitar while traveling 
on foot in Central America. Learning-wise, I was 
challenged — I think I was on the spectrum when I was 
younger. I never really studied. So I started playing what 
I felt. It’s been a wonderful ride.”

A cousin of Vermont’s legendary Cochran ski family, 
Davey too is called by the mountains. He’s worked as 
a ski instructor, a fly-fishing guide, and a trail builder, 
among other adventurous occupations.  “I’ve spent a 
lot of time on Mt. Ascutney — growing up it was my 
backyard,” he says.  “I’m kind of an outdoorsy person. I 
get out as much as I can. I think we need that balance 
— it’s good for the sanity.”

During most winters Davey enjoys back country skiing, 
but a knee injury kept him off the trails this season.  His 
internet connection came in very handy during his 
downtime. “While I was laid up I wrote a screenplay,” 
he says. “I’m doing a documentary on Chateauguay, 
a wild, more or less abandoned, stretch of woods in 
Central Vermont. I was able to do some research, and 
watch some documentaries for inspiration.”  

Even with the restrictions presented by Covid, Davey 
says he’s gotten everything he needs from the SASH 
program. “I cook for myself, and I eat pretty well. I’m 
probably better off than most, my physical health is 
good. A lot of people are hurting way more than me.”

He says he feels fortunate to live in Windsor Village, so 

close to where he grew up. “Windsor is a remarkable  
little town. It really hasn’t changed much since I was 
young. There is so much here — ponds, the river, the 
hospital. I love that there’s a community library here. It’s 
really nice.”

He recalls when Windsor Village housed a different 
group of residents. “I remember seeing this place when 
it was a prison. I think it’s a marvelous thing what they’ve 
done here. It’s a hard time for a lot of people – a lot 
of people are struggling, and it’s just remarkable what 
they’ve created here. People are able to live comfortably 
and affordably, in this really wonderful community. I like 
it very much, and I’m very appreciative.”

      People are able to live comfortably and 
affordably, in this really wonderful community.



Windham & Windsor Housing Trust 10

Adaptability and resilience – these are 
the indispensable qualities that powered 
WWHT’s dedicated Property Management 
team through 2020. In the face of the Covid 
pandemic and its economic fallout, the department 
found itself suddenly operating in a Twilight Zone 
of shifting rules, restrictions and protocols.  From 
maintenance staff, to leasing managers, to supportive 
services, the department soldiered on, continuing to 
provide their essential services, shifting gears when 
necessary to solve problems, manage issues they 
had not faced before, and supporting the residents 
throughout. 

Supporting Through Uncertainty

Last March when the world shut down renters were 
faced with frightening questions: how can I pay rent 
without a job? How can I homeschool my kid while 
keeping my job? How can I support my elderly parent 
without visiting? How can I engage in my community 
without direct interaction or without internet access? 
How can I access health? For many residents of WWHT 
properties, the financial repercussion of the pandemic 
compounded an already fragile existence.  Tenants 
with existing insecurities now faced job losses and 
deepened financial hardship, and couldn’t pay rent.  
Some had taken on other family members, and had 

higher costs for grocery bills and other living expenses.  

Our Property Management team has been 
addressing these unnerving questions with reassuring 
dependability. Maintenance Supervisor Morey Page 
and his staff stepped up to the front line, meeting the 
needs of residents with adaptability, grace, and no 
small amount of courage.

“At the very beginning, it felt very scary for all of us,” 
recalls Page. “Others were working from home, but 
that’s just not an option for those of us in maintenance. 
Now it’s just another day to us.”

On top of addressing routine and emergency needs 
of the properties and residents, the maintenance team 
is at every building every day making sure common 
spaces and surfaces are safe and sanitized. 

Ginger Gaudette and Birgitta Johnson 
worked closely with residents as they 
accessed and administered nearly 
$200,000 in rental relief funds. “It was 
stunning how many tenants applied for rental 
assistance,” Johnson says. “It seemed like 90% of the 
people we reached out to took advantage of the 
program.  It was really an opportunity for anyone who 
was struggling financially.”  

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

Property Management  
Through Covid

Revision as of April 23, 2021
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On top of addressing 
routine and emergency 
needs of the properties 
and residents, the 
maintenance team is at 
every building every day 
making sure common 
spaces and surfaces are 
safe and sanitized. 
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“I found early on, the only way I could be successful 
was to touch every single person with every application.  
Birgitta’s first month here, I think that’s all we did.” 
Gaudette shared. “Between July and December, we 
applied for $203,000, and received $193,000 in rental 
relief funds for tenants. If someone had a question, 
they would show up to our office because they knew 

someone would be there. We weren’t able to meet 
inside for safety reasons so we’d meet outside.”

Health Access and Isolation

As critical as rental relief funding has been, financial 
stability is just one aspect of many for a community 
to thrive. By October, when the new Director of Asset 
and Property Management Bob Crego came onboard, 
people were really struggling with isolation and other 
issues. “Birgitta and I went over our rent roll together and 
identified at least 100 of our residents who had some 
sort of insecurity — financial, food, mental or physical 
health — that was made worse by Covid. We’ve been 

able to link these residents with support services they 
need through partner organizations. We’re also looking 
for ways to support more resident engagement and 
community building. It’s something we’re prioritizing 
this coming year.”

The Support and Services At Home (SASH) program, an 

intrinsically interactive program, came across the real 
challenge of adapting to remote support but also found 
innovative ways to work around isolation to support 
participants. “Not being able to congregate has had 
a significant impact on much of our programming,” 
Molly Bennett, SASH Coordinator said.  “We were able 
to start up our monthly blood pressure clinics again in 
November, with residents coming in one at a time.  We 
also offered a Covid vaccine clinic.  But activities like 
Bone Builders, cooking classes that talk about nutrition, 
Bingo nights, even just watching movies together – 
none of that can happen right now.” 

Technology was providing a way to stay connected with 

       We’ve been able to bring in building-wide WiFi,    and purchase Chromebooks for our residents’ use,  
which has given them access to telehealth,   virtual support groups, and family Zooms.
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the outside world and with each other, but came with its 
own revelations about internet access disparities.

The creative use of CARES Act funding has allowed 
Bennett and the SASH program to make some positive 
changes toward residents’ health and well-being.  
“We’ve been able to bring in building-wide WiFi, and 

purchase Chromebooks for our residents’ use, which 
has given them access to telehealth, virtual support 
groups, and family Zooms.  Older adults aren’t always 
super tech-savvy, but it’s been pretty interesting to see 
their willingness to embrace technology. I think that 
everyone across the spectrum is realizing that we need 
to tap into technology if you want to access the world 
right now. Now I have people calling me asking for 
internet access.”

Bennett is hopeful that spring and summer will bring 
a return to some of their programming, as long as it 
takes place outside. “At Windsor Village, we have a 
community garden.  We’ll be able to get back to that.  I 

also want to do a walking group, just to get people out 
and about.”

Bob Crego says adaptability has been the key to 
survival, and praised the entire staff for their efforts.  
“Molly has made a special effort to have an open 
door policy, and to stay connected to residents. She’s 

been very hands-on, and is doing a great job keeping 
a handle on what people are going through. I know 
Ginger has really gone above and beyond, helping with 
the social services piece. With the units we have, plus 
the Chalet units coming on, there are 400 units she’s 
handling herself.  

Birgitta is new to the job, and has been super adaptable.  
The same goes for the maintenance staff – Morey’s 
team is doing an outstanding job.  Even though he may 
say it was ‘business as usual’ it wasn’t – it was hard.  It 
just feels like a very tough situation being held together 
by a really competent, dedicated staff.  That’s just the 
type of people they are.”

       We’ve been able to bring in building-wide WiFi,    and purchase Chromebooks for our residents’ use,  
which has given them access to telehealth,   virtual support groups, and family Zooms.
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This was the year that a global pandemic halted daily life as 
we knew it, with its routines, office protocols and camaraderie 
– and ushered in a new normal. 

From a complete pivot to remote work; to re-imagined ways of 
communicating with, educating, and supporting homebuyers; 
to standing up brand new programming, including the fast-
paced Rehousing Recovery Program and the Rockingham 
Rental Rehab Program, the HOC Team’s efforts throughout 
2020 were nothing short of heroic. And as if all of that wasn’t 
enough, Vermont’s already tight housing market became a hot 
commodity for out-of-state buyers with cash in-hand, snapping 
up properties sight-unseen and making it tough for first-time 
buyers. The Homeowner Specialists stepped up, conducting 
hundreds of counseling sessions over the course of the year, 
helping folks navigate an extremely competitive market and 

identify all of their options. With each new challenge this 
pandemic revealed, the HOC team found opportunity and 
ran with it. Their efforts have had a tremendous impact. 

Beginning March 16th, as Vermont reported its earliest cases 
of COVID-19 and the Governor started closing things down, 
Windham & Windsor Housing Trust took the proactive 
measure of closing its offices to the public, sending staff to 
work from home. What this meant for the Homeownership 
Team was an instant transition to remote work, rewriting job 
descriptions, learning new protocols, overcoming technology 
hurdles, and adopting a “learn-as-we-go” approach. 
 
So, what was it like providing these essential services 
during a pandemic? Key HOC team members share their 
perspective on a year like no other.

In an ordinary year, the staff of the WWHT Homeownership Center (HOC) does life-changing work, helping people 
navigate the complex journey to homeownership as well as the costly and often overwhelming process of home repair 
and maintenance. Their services include homeowner education, low-cost loans and financial assistance, expertise and 
advocacy.  In an ordinary year, the need is great and the demand is high. But this was no ordinary year. 

SUPPORTING
HOMEOWNERS and PROPERTY 
OWNERS in 2020
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JERRY FREEMAN 
Housing Rehab Specialist 
Home inspections, whole-house walk-throughs, 
construction oversight, HUD compliance ↓ 

“Initially it was quite a shock. I had a setup that was very 
office-centric. To suddenly have to work remotely took 
some time to figure out. Under the category of one day 
at a time, you do what you need to do. We came up with 
new guidelines and protocols, and by May or June I felt 
like I was pretty well set up. It was quite a process, but I 
have to say it all worked out fine. “For the single-family 
homeowners I’ve been working with, they’ve been very 
respectful and great about following protocols. The worst 
thing that happens is someone answers the door without  
a mask. 
 
“There’s a saying…adapt, improvise and overcome. That 
pretty well summarizes this past year. I’ve learned that if  
you can’t do your job one way, you figure out another way. It 
was impressive to see how we made things work.” 

DAVE GROBE 
Housing Rehab Specialist 
Efficiency Vermont liaison, energy efficient 
initiatives, organizational partnerships ↓ 

“Because of the nature of my work, I had already begun a 
transition to a more mobile office. At the time of the 
shutdown, my laptop and software had already been 
setup for remote work, so I didn’t have quite as much of 
a shock.“We have had a few homeowners putting off work.  
In other cases, homeowners have been slower to engage with 
contractors, and slower to start work. Some of that is due to 
safety concerns; but a lot of times it’s due to the remote 
requirement. Our Home Repair programs tend to have a 
greater concentration of older, less tech savvy people, and 
the technology it takes to connect and communicate can be 

a challenge. It’s less of an issue for younger, first-time 
homeowners. 

“I think for the most part, people are appreciative of the 
services we are offering and the work we’ve been doing. 
We stay sensitive to people’s comfort level, and remember 
they are inviting us into their homes. Tara sends paperwork 
out in advance letting them know of our procedures, so they 
know what to expect. I think we are coming across as very 
conscientious. 

“There are some new practices that definitely qualify as 
‘making lemonade!’ We all love the new electronic signature 
system that we have adopted. We’ll never go back.”

JEREMY PAQUETTE 
Homeownership Coordinator 
Intake for programs, Homebuyer Education 
Workshops, reporting for NeighborWorks ↓ 

“Technology has been tricky for some, especially early 
on, and it continues to be a challenge for many of our less 
tech savvy customers. I had someone just this week drive 
all the way from Hartland to drop off some paperwork. 
“Up until last January, we had been offering both our own in-
person Homebuyer Education Workshops and an online 
course through eHome America – a pre-recorded webinar, 
not locally specific.  After Covid hit, in-person workshops 
were halted, and those online courses became the only 
option, leaving the folks taking the workshops without any 
sort of interaction or local context. 

This year, we’ve resumed our in-person workshops, but 
they’ve been redesigned as interactive virtual classes, and we 
offer them via Zoom. Starting with January’s training, this is 
the new norm.

“This has been the year of great teamwork. Given all the 
adaptations we’ve had to deal with, learning as we went 
along, teaching each other new things – it’s been a great year 
exemplifying how well we all work together.”
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TARA BROWN 
Lending Manager 
Loan officer, eligibility, customer service, grant 
agreements, compliance ↓ 

“Everything needed a workaround, especially in the 
beginning. The biggest challenge was ensuring that 
everyone was safe. Once that was established, we started 
to feel like we could move forward. 

“Standing up two new programs tied to CARES Act funding 
was very challenging – and still is. First of all, fall is our 
absolute busiest time for Home Repair, and the three-month 
window for the Rehousing program happened right then. On 
top of that, everything takes a little bit longer when you’re 
trying to do it from home. You can’t just pop into someone’s 
office anymore. The deadline was incredibly tight to get a 
substantial amount of money out the door. Our customers 
had to trust that all the money was going to come through. 
People put in a lot of extra hours and had to prioritize. The 
pressure and anxiety levels were definitely at the higher end 
of the scale.

“Zoom capability has opened up some opportunities for 
our clients as well as our own internal communications. 
I can do a closing with someone in the farthest reaches of 
Windsor County and no one has to travel, so it is definitely a 
time-saver. But we also miss just having normal one-on-one 
conversations, that has definitely been a loss.”

KAYLA BERNIER-WRITE 
Homeownership Specialist 
Pre-purchase counseling, credit building, shared 
equity clients, homebuyers education ↓ 

“I was onboarding the week after public schools closed, 
I don’t know my job any other way. I don’t think anyone 
could have anticipated the impact of the pandemic on 
Vermont’s housing market, with so many out-of-staters 
buying homes here. Helping people navigate that while 
trying to stay current has been a big shock to our system. 
Getting HUD certified was a lot of effort as well.

“I’ve talked to people across the board, and the general 
consensus is that the changes are going to keep coming. 
Local folks have a lot of anxiety – they are worried about 
being priced out of the market. This area has gotten really hot. 
It seems that claustrophobia caused by the pandemic along 
with low interest rates are driving more and more people into 
the market – they want a yard, room to work, space for their 
family. 
 
“It’s always unnerving to tackle homeownership, but now 
more than ever. I’ve been doing a lot of strategizing, a lot of 
counseling – I try to connect people with the best information 
possible. Different banks have different rules, and even for 
some of our more tech savvy clients it’s been harrowing. It 
feels good to be able to soothe people, but I do miss the in-
person aspect. People are really eager to be able to meet in-
person again.” 

BRUCE WHITNEY 
Director of Homeownership Programs ↓ 

“One of the silver linings of the pandemic has been 
working with the State far more closely than I ever have 
before. We now meet weekly with the funders. The State 
is super-focused on the pandemic, and it’s showing in 
how they are working with us. We worked creatively to 
best use CARES Act funding and for rental and mortgage 
assistance. What was missing from the big picture was 



172020 Annual Report

coaching and counseling services. People need help 
figuring out an emergency budget, or whether or not 
it’s viable to stay in their house. We were able to use 
community development block grant money to hire a Housing 
Retention Specialist. Marie van Drunen has filled the role, and 
her job is to help renters and owners who have been affected 
by Covid, and work with them to achieve the best possible 
outcome. People aren’t losing their houses yet, thanks to the 
moratoriums that have been in place, but at some point soon 
these things will be lifted and the dam is going to give. 

“We experienced a big uptick in home education this year 
as many more local renters wanted to buy a home. One of 
best things that comes out of these workshops often is the 
networking between customers, just sitting around table, 
swapping stories and learning from each other. There is, of 
course, much less of an opportunity for this kind of networking 
on Zoom, although there are benefits as well. This team covers 
a very large service area, and Zoom makes it really convenient 
for customers in the farthest reaches, not having to travel to 
Brattleboro. There’s also a humanizing aspect of Zoom – we 
are seeing each other in our homes, with our cats and dogs 
and children often sharing the screen.

“This was a heavy lift for everyone. I think Tara was the  
maximum pressure point. I’m just appreciative of the 
teamwork. For me, what keeps my energy level up, I am 
just thankful that I have a job that makes a difference during 
this pandemic. I’m working, and we’re making a difference 
together. “

PAUL MARTORANO 
Multi-Family Rental Improvement  
Program Coordinator 
Rehousing Recovery & Rockingham Rental Rehab 
Programs, grant applications, large & small repair/
rehab projects ↓ 

“I just came on in September, so the new protocols 
and safety measures are all I know. There are times 
that I schedule a lot of appointments in one day, which 
puts me in contact with a lot of people. I try to be 
cautious, masking up and keeping a safe distance. I feel 
it’s important to set a good example. I realize some 
contractors don’t like working with a mask on, so a lot of 
times I have to be the bad guy. Trying to maintain safety 
protocols on a job without causing conflict can be a little 
tricky, especially being new, but for the most part people 
have been respectful.

“Disasters seem to bring out both the best and worst in people. 
Some people I’ve worked with had to come up with money for 
repairs, and trust the process. I often had to reassure people 
that the money would come through. An error or a funding 
hiccup could leave people in a precarious position. It’s been a 
real learning experience for me, too, realizing the trust people 
put in me, and in our programs. Trust is key to what we do.”
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FINANCIALS

Balance Sheet

ASSETS 2020 2019

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash - Unrestricted $1,860,090  $728,795 
Restricted Reserves 1,416,568 1,675,715 
Grants Receivable 101,495 125,011 
Revolving Loan Fund 
Receivable - Current Portion

65,630 65,231 

Other Receivables 52,842 60,787 
Prepaid Expenses 19,692 16,291 
Shop Inventory 7,178 6,183 

Total Current Assets 3,523,497 2,678,013 

PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT
Land & Land Improvements 4,269,737 3,862,624 
Buildings & Improvements 2,971,280 673,344 
Furniture & Equipment 270,096 172,870 
Construction In Progress 861,976 175,690 
Total 8,373,089 4,884,527 
Less Accumulated Depreciation (738,242) (670,505)

Net Property & Equipment 7,634,848 4,214,022 

OTHER ASSETS
Development Fees Receivable 154,753 313,087 
Deferred Grant and Interest 
Receivable

601,996 537,856 

Affiliate Notes Receivable &  
    Accrued Interest

5,179,074 5,194,964 

Other Notes Receivable 209,225 214,621 
Revolving Loan Fund 
Receivable

2,177,056 2,104,212 

Investment in Partnerships 4,157,306 4,072,106 
Restricted Loan Capital & Client 
Escrow

428,696 430,994 

Total Other Assets 12,908,107 12,867,840 

  TOTAL ASSETS  $24,066,451  $19,759,875 

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS 2020 2019

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable - Operations 613,250 61,164 
Accrued Payroll & Related Expenses 114,209 80,959 
Tenant Security Deposits &  

     Client Escrow
7,823 3,988 

Deferred Revenue 0 53,000 
Other Current Liabilities 250,000 81,574 
Mortgage Note Payable- 

     Current Portion
12,000 8,206 

Total Current Liabilities 997,282 288,891 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Mortgage Notes Payable 679,608 351,675 
Due to Affiliates 12,775 17,034 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 692,383 368,709 

Total Liabilities 1,689,665 657,600 

NET ASSETS
Net Assets without donor restrictions 15,484,468 12,197,406 
Net Assets with donor restrictions 6,892,318 6,904,869 

Total Net Assets 22,376,786 19,102,275 

TOTAL LIABILITIES &  
   NET ASSETS

 
$24,066,451

 
$19,759,875

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
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EXPENSES

REVENUES

Statement of Activities

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 
DECEMBER 31st 2020 2019

REVENUES
Grants (Project Development  
     & Operations)

 
$4,721,850

 
$1,387,783 

Development Fee Income 302,900 314,400 
Asset & Property 
     Management 
Income

 
688,673 

 
660,600 

Fundraising Income 175,141 210,128 
Rental Income 168,374 135,171 
Interest Income 97,267 131,830 
Other Revenues 400,389 229,775 

Total Revenue $6,554,595 $3,069,687 

EXPENSES
Property Management 964,207 937,915 
Housing Development 240,683 192,950 
Homeownership 245,562 267,274 
Lending 1,344,068  695,530 
Support & Services at Home 
     (SASH)

 
67,368 

 
93,013 

Fundraising 79,504 82,431 
Management & General 338,692 343,069 

Total Expenses $3,280,084 $2,612,182 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 3,274,511 457,505 
NET ASSETS BEGINNING 
     OF YEAR

 
19,102,275 

 
18,644,770 

NET ASSETS  
AT END OF YEAR

 
$22,376,786

 
$19,102,275 

Development  
Fee Income

            5%

Lending            
41%

Asset & Property  
Management  

Income 

10%

SASH

2%

Other  
Revenues 

6%

Interest  
Income 

1%

Rental  
Income 

3%

Management 
& General

10%

Fundraising  
Income 

3%

Fundraising  

3%

Grants, (Project  
Development &  
Operations) 

72%

Property 
Management

29% Housing 
Development

7%

Homeownership

8%
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Every gift matters in so many ways. 
This year, we’ve seen the power of community. With the generosity 
of our donors, our homeowners have been able to navigate the 
competitive market and access expert home repair services and 
finances. Private property owners were able to address pressing 
health and safety needs and bring new homes opportunities for 
renters. 

Donations have enabled us to meet the moment by partnering with 
Groundworks Collaborative to provide supportive services in the new 
homes developed in the Chalet. Each gift becomes a new beginning 
for someone who has been experiencing chronic homelessness during a 
pandemic, enables a family to live in a safe, secure house, and gives an elderly 
couple an accessible apartment to call home. 

We’re grateful to all our donors for providing a solid foundation for our community 
to thrive!

FINANCIALS (continued)

Individual/Business Donations

DONOR AND FUND Amount # of donations

Business Sponsorships $14,100 14
Individual Donations $149,628.12 249 
Timing is Everything: The Connie Snow Opportunity Fund 21,400 3 

TOTAL $185,128.12 266 

DONATIONS
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Windham & Windsor Housing Trust thanks our many supporters for their incredible generosity in 2020. The incredibly 
important work we’ve been able to accomplish this past year would not have been possible without you! Listed below are 
our current supporters — individuals, businesses, agencies, organizations, and foundations — who have made gifts between 
January 1, 2020 and December 31, 2020.				  

Project & Program Support
3E Thermal
Downstreet Housing
Efficiency Vermont
Evernorth
Granite United Way
Holt Family Foundation
HOME, US Department of HUD
HV Connections
KeyBank
National Housing Trust Fund, US 

Department of HUD
Neighborworks ® America
People’s United Bank
Town of Brattleboro
Town of Rockingham
Vermont Community Development 

Program
Vermont Community Foundation
Vermont Department of Housing & 

Community Development	
Vermont Housing & Conservation Board	
Vermont Housing Finance Agency
Vermont State Housing Authority 
Windham Foundation
Windham Regional Commission

Stewards ($5,000 and Over)
Anonymous (4)
Laura Howat
Periwinkle Foundation
Robinson Mountain Trust
Leo Schiff & Joy Hammond
Bari Shamas
Thomas Thompson Trust

Patrons ($2,500 - $4,999)
Michael Boardman
Diane Shamas
Trust Company of Vermont

Benefactors ($1,000 - $2,499)
Bruce & Catie Berg
Brattleboro Savings & Loan
C&S Wholesale
Dead River Company
For the Biome LLC
Frank & Lois Forester
Donald Freeman & Kathleen Graves
Tom & Rhonda Gioia
John & Kathryn Greenberg
Seth Harter & Kate Jellema
Benjamin Janis
John & Lisa Manuele
Kd Maynard
Eric & Dale Morse
Susan Olson - In Memory of Carl S. Olson
Sally Pennington & Billy Fitzgerald
Julie Peterson & Jack Wesley
Carol Roberts
Savings Bank of Walpole
Jeffrey Shumlin & Evie Lovett
Constance Snow & Rus Janis- In Honor of 

Grace Montgomery & Ben Janis
Phil & Marcia Steckler
Burt & Harriet Tepfer
The Richards Group
Ronald J. Theissen
Whit & Tonia Wheeler
Marshall & Veronica Wheelock

Sustainers ($500 - $999)
Anonymous (1)
Whit Blauvelt & Beth Stickney
Clear Solutions
Jack & Judy Davidson
Steven & Nancy Davis
Engineering Ventures
Michael Fannon
Denny & Peggy Frehsee
Thomas Freiberger & Marilyn McQuaide

Gossens Bachman Architects
Mary Houghton
JD Kantor, Inc. Jeffrey Kantor
Deborah Luskin & Tim Shafer
Kim Morrell
Karen Noble
Jill Spiro & Stephan Morse
Stewart Property Management
Laurie Musick Wright, LMW Design 

Partners ($250 - $499)
Anonymous (2)
David Blistein & Wendy O’Connell
Michael Bosworth & Naomi Lindenfeld
Paul Boutin
Brattleboro Subaru
Carol & David Buchdahl
Elizabeth Catlin
Faith’s Toyota Ford
Virginia Fleet
William & Suzanne Flynt
Isabelle Gander
Sandy & Mark Garland
Richard Geidel & Nancy Braus
Tom & Connie Green
David Grobe
Cynthia Gubb
Maureen Hall - In Honor of Betsy Hall
Craig Hammond & Elizabeth Vick
Carolyn Heile
Georges & Lynn Herzog
Parker Huber
Raymond Huessy
Susan McDormand
Paul Millman
Victor Morrison
James & Caryolyn Olivier
Perkins Home Center 
Drew & Tammy Richards
Jane Rosser & Ken Vitale

OUR DONORS

Current Supporters
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Sara Ryan
Prentiss & Elizabeth Smith
Triple T Trucking
Andy Voda
Janet Wallstein & Jane Dewey
Cheryl Wilfong & Bill McKim
Tom Yahn & Ann Fielder

Supporters ($100 - $249)
Anonymous (6)
Pamela Alexander - In Memory of Marge 

Semenovich
Helen Anglos & Douglas Favreau
Cheryl Baxley
Alan Blood
Bouffard Associates 
Peter & Deborah Boyle
Fred Breunig & Patrice Murray
Elizabeth Bridgewater & Pam Parmakian
Nancy Carman
John & Mary Carnahan
Joan Cersosimo
Dr. John Chard
Chester Rotary Club 
Thomas Consolino - In Honor of Connie 

Snow
Peter Cooper - In Memory of Gail K. 

Cooper
Joanne Corey - In Memory of David Corey
Margaret & Edward Doty 
Earth Bridge Community Land Trust 
Gordon Faison & Eleanora Patterson
Phil Feidelseit
John Field & Jane Katz
Ken Finch & Sharon Easterling
Elizabeth Fisher
Fisher Financial Advisors
Bo Foard & Melany Kahn
Peter Galbraith
Barbara & Norton Garber
Margo & Mike Ghia
Peter & Christina Gibbons
Matt & Carol Guild
Betsy Hallett
John & Laurie Hanley
Timm Harris & Ursula Nadolny
Wendy Harrison & Peter Elwell
Kate Hayes & Tom Franks
Randy & Karen Hesse
Greg Hessel & Ariel Brugger
Claudette Hollenbeck

Bonnie Hudspeth & Jaime Contois
Daniel Ingold & Margaret Smith
Mark & Janet Janis - In Honor Of Ben Janis 

& Grace Montgomery, In Honor of 
Connie Snow

Jon Jellema - In Honor of Kate and Seth 
Jellema-Harter

Burt John
Steven John & Kimi Hasegawa
Jonathan Klein Builders
JustGive
James Kirby
Robert & Virginia Kottkamp
Martin & Bev Langeveld
Sam Latronica - In Honor of The Latronicas
Anonymous
Moss & Elizabeth Linder
Craig & Gail Llewellyn
Adrienne & Stephen Major
Frances Marbury - In Honor of Community 

Asylum Seekers Project (CASP)
Tom Martyn & Kelli Warriner
Albert & Margo Matt
Warren & Anne Montgomery
Deborah & George Moser
David & Nena Nanfeldt
Mara Novak
Victor & Nancy Olson
Peter Paggi
Phillips, Dunn, Shriver & Carroll, P.C.
Franz Reichsman
Peter & Elizabeth Richards
Peter Saulnier
Timothy Segar & Cathy Osman
Servpro of Keene, Inc.
Robin Shore & Laura Moskowitz
Stephen Shriner & Janice Warren
Walter & Susan Slowinski
Peter & Jean Smith
Todd Smith & Jennifer Sutton
Ellen Snyder - In Memory of John Parda
Lucy Stamp
Amelia Stein Candeub - 

 Mozel Tov on your Bat Mitzvah!
Laura Stevenson
Byron & Lee Stookey
Billy Straus & Lynne Weinstein
Donna Sweaney & William Ballantyne
Barbara Ternes
Nick & JoanThorndike
Felicia & Jim Tober

Kate & Josh Traeger
Barry & Elsa Waxman
Kent & Patricia Webster
Denise Weeks - In Honor of Grace 

Montgomery & Ben Janis
Joan & George Weir
Cheryl Wilson - In Honor of Grace 

Montgomery & Ben Janis
Louise Zak

Friends ($99 and under)
Anonymous (6)
Ruth Allard & Erik Schickedanz
Orion & Carol Barber - In Honor of Ursela 

Dalem
Alden & Christine Blodgett
Susan Bonthron & Gilbert Ruff
Tara & Todd Brown
Mollie Burke & Peter Gould - In Honor of 

the Burke/Gould Family
Chris & Tracy Campany
Anita Carlson-Allen & Chris Allen
Jonathan & Sanya Chapman - In Memory 

of Hope S. Chapman
Elizabeth Christie
Richard Clattenburg
Christine Ellis & Marc Cohen
Carlotta & Don Cuerdon
Nancy DiMauro
Denise & Norman Dupuis
Travis Elliott
Ellen Fairchild Martyn
Caroline & Peter Fritzinger
Michael Goldberg & Terry Keegan
Betsy Hall
Hildamarie Hendricks
Karl & Miriam Honsaker
Greg Howe & Alice Charkes
Fred Humphrey - In Memory of Oscar 

Dalem
Allen Janis - In Honor of Grace 

Montgomery & Ben Janis
James Janis - In Honor of Grace 

Montgomery & Ben Janis
Robert Janis - In Honor of Grace 

Montgomery & Ben Janis
Carol Ann & Peter Johnson
Mia Joiner-Moore & Elizabeth Moore
Phil & Melanie Jones
James Karlan & Kathryn Mason
David & Kathy Larsen

OUR DONORS (continued)
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If we have incorrectly listed or omitted your 

name, please accept our apologies and help us 

improve our accuracy by calling our Development 

Department at (802) 246-2102.   

Mary P. Lea
Charlie & Lynn Leighton
Steven & Linda Lembke
Addie Livingston
Louise Luring
Marion Major & Joseph Aiken
Jim Maland
Lisa Merton
Juli Moen - In Honor of Grace 

Montgomery & Ben Janis
Joanne Montgomery - In Honor of Grace 

Montgomery & Ben Janis
William Murray & Alison Macrae
Louise Nelson - In Honor of Blayney & 

Lacey Colmore
Alice Nitka
Paul & Jody Normandeau
N.H. Pelsue Jr.
Brian Pierce
Jared Rediske - In Memory of Vernon H. 

Rediske
Vicki Roach & John Bentley - In Memory 

of Fritz Hewett
Susan Rousse
Bill & Mary Schmidt
Carol Schnabel & Peter Hetzel
Jon Schottland & Lyn Sperry
Ann Schroeder
Ellen Schwartz
Lynne Shea
Alicia Shields
Judith Siciliano & Maryann Parrott
Dan Snow & Elin Waagen
Marcia Spencer
Elizabeth Tannenbaum & Peter Falion - In 

Honor of Connie Snow
Lydia & Robert Thomson
Bob & Karen Tortolani
Sarah Waldo
Christopher Wesolowski
Bruce Whitney & Bara MacNeill
Katrina & Chris Willette
Alex & Jerelyn Wilson
Toby Young

Community Celebration and Tour of the 
Bellows Falls Garage Project
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OUR STAFF

Opportunity and Impact

Sandy Garland 
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

Bruce Whitney 
DIRECTOR OF 

HOMEOWNERSHIP

Peter Paggi 
DIRECTOR OF HOUSING 

DEVELOPMENT

Bob Crego 
DIRECTOR OF ASSET AND 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

Marion Major 
OUTREACH AND MARKETING 

COORDINATOR

Katrina Willette 
ACCOUNTING AND 

TECHNOLOGY SPECIALIST

Tim Herzig 
STAFF ACCOUNTANT

Jenna  LeBlanc 
OFFICE MANAGER

Ginger Gaudette 
SENIOR PROPERTY MANAGER

Birgitta Johnson 
ASSISTANT PROPERTY 

MANAGER

Sue Rousse 
COMPLIANCE AND LEASING 

MANAGER

Katherine Freyenhagen 
ASSISTANT LEASING AGENT

Elizabeth Bridgewater 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Morey Page 
MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR

Phil Jones 
MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN

Chris Zappala 
MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN

Rob Tarbox 
MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN

Travis Tarbox 
MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN

Brian Seaman 
MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN

Jeremy Paquette 
HOMEOWNERSHIP PROGRAM 

COORDINATOR

Steve Casabona 
HOMEOWNERSHIP SPECIALIST

Kayla Bernier-Wright 
HOMEOWNERSHIP SPECIALIST

Maire van Drunen 
HOUSING RETENTION 

SPECIALIST

Tara Brown 
LENDING MANAGER

Paul Martorano 
MULTI-FAMILY RENTAL 

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
COORDINATOR

Jerry Freeman 
REHAB SPECIALIST

David Grobe 
REHAB SPECIALIST

Molly Bennett 
SASH COORDINATOR

Betsy Hall 
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 

ASSISTANT
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OUR BOARD

Leadership Community
Resident Members	

Public Interest Members

General Community Members

Christina Lively

Margaret Clark 
(Vice-President)

Julie  
Peterson

Leo Schiff

Cynthia Gubb

Carol  
Buchdahl

Victor  
Morrison  
(Treasurer)

Denny Frehsee 
(President)

Ellen  
Snyder

Debbie 
Boyle

Kate Jellema 
(Secretary)

Dora 
Urujeni

Darlene 
Derby

Assadullah 
AkhlaqiSusan  

McDormand
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HOUSING LOCATIONS AND SERVICES

Areas We Serve

Windsor

Windham

Whitingham

Vernon    3

57      15        11

Saxtons River   17

Westminster    6        4

Brookline    1

Newfane     2

            West
Townshend            1

Dover    33        4
Putney    29 22

9 7

Wilmington  

Marlboro     3

59

Cavendish/ 
Proctorsville     2

149

 
 

Guilford   24      

Weston    4

Dummerston      2

Ludlow

Brattleboro

Hosted by Brattleboro 
Housing Partnerships

Springfield

Bellows Falls

Windsor

Chester

S

221

1

35 9

6 5

460 40

1

47

Rental Apartments

Single Family Home

Mobile Home Lots

WWHT Offices

Support and Services  
at Home (SASH)

Total Number of
878  

135

42

S

S

S
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